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BZB (Beroepsvereniging van Zelfstandige Bank – en verzekeringsbemiddelaars) is the largest professional organisation of banking and insurance intermediaries in Belgium. Our members are almost all exclusively tied agents of credit institutions. Almost all of them are also active as insurance intermediary. Only a few are tied agents for investment firms or broker in banking and investment services. 

If you require any clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us:

· Daniel Nicolaes, Chairman, daniel@nicolaes-verhille.be, +32 (057) 401 069

· Carine Vansteenbrugge, Administrative and legal Director, carine@bzb.be, +32(055)305989

…..
In Belgium for a large extent credit institutions make use of tied agents for the distribution of banking and investment products. They mediate in banking services as well as in investment services. The independent agents receive commissions for all these activities. 

Not at all clear is in how far these guidelines apply for intermediation in banking services. Intermediation in banking services and bank products are not covered by MiFID. On the other hand, remuneration policies usually include both banking and investment products and have to been seen as a whole. Sometimes or often there are stimuli to persuade clients to transfer funds from banking products to investment products. It must be clear to what extent these guidelines should apply to the whole of the remuneration policy.
Q1 Do you agree that firm’s remuneration policies and practices should be aligned with effective conflicts of interest management duties and conduct of business risk management obligations so as not to create incentives that may lead relevant persons to favour their own interest, or the firm’s interests, to the potential detriment of clients? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. This is the only way to reinstall consumer confidence. If remuneration isn’t aligned with effective conflicts of interest management duties and conduct of business risk management obligations, it is hypocritical to impose conduct of business rules. 
Q2 Do you agree that, when designing remuneration policies and practices, firms should take into account factors such as the role performed by relevant persons, the type of products offered, and the methods of distribution (e.g. advised or non-advised, face-to-face or through telecommunications)? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

No. The channel through which a product is sold shouldn't make a difference when designing remuneration policies and practices. It is in the best interest of the client that firms when designing products take into account that there is a cost for remuneration regardless of the distriubution channel.  
Q3 Do you agree that when designing remuneration policies and practices firms should ensure that the fixed and variable components of the total remuneration are appropriately balanced? 

Response

In Belgium tied agents are an important distribution channel. These tied agents are commercial agents who are fully if not totally remunerated through commissions. It is not possible to ensure  for this group of tied agents that fixed and variable components of the total remuneration are appropriately balanced. It would however be possible and useful to ensure an appropriate balance between portfolio commissions ( management of the portfolio) and commissions for growth of the portfolio or sales commissions. Potential of conflicts of interest are more likely when commission depends on sales or growth. 
Q4 Do you agree that the ratio between the fixed and variable components of remuneration should therefore be appropriate in order to take into account the interests of the clients of the firm? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes, only if portfolio commissions are seen as fixed components of remuneration. What’s missing now is focus on long term results. 
Q5 Do you agree that the performance of relevant persons should take account of non-financial (such as compliance with regulation and internal rules, market conduct standards, fair treat-ment of clients etc.), as well as financial, criteria? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

No. The use of these criteria could give rise to subjective assessment. In Belgium tied agents already depend heavily on the firm they work for. If performance should take into account also non-financial criteria it would push tied agents who are self employed into bogus self-employment. We also doubt if taking into account non-financial criteria for tied agents would be compliant with the regulations relating to self-employed commercial agents. 
On top of that, compliance with regulation and internal rules is always required. 
Q6 Do you agree that the design of remuneration policies and practices should be approved by senior management or, where appropriate, the supervisory function after taking advice from the compliance function? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. Advice from the compliance function should guarantee that other interests than short term commercial interests of the firm would prevail. 
Q7 Do you agree that senior management should be responsible for the implementation of remuneration policies and practices, and for preventing and dealing with any the risks that remuneration policies and practices can create? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. Senior management should be responsible because they also take the decisions on strategy. If senior management is not responsible for remuneration policy and practices it would well be possible that sales management would develop a remuneration that is solely focused on sales rather than taking into account the interests of the clients. 
Q8 Do you agree that the organisational measures adopted for the launch of new products or ser-vices should take into account the remuneration policies and practices and the risks that the new products or services may pose? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. Current remuneration policies and practices are already taken into account for the launch of new products but only to stimulate sales. Having to take into account the interests of clients and compliance with MiFID would only improve product quality. 

Q9 Do you agree that the process for assessing whether the remuneration features related to the distribution of new products or services comply with the firm’s remuneration policies and practices should be appropriately documented by firms? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. This is important in order to avoid that this would become just a formality. 
Q10 Do you agree that firms should make use of management information to identify where potential conduct of business and conflict of interest risks might be occurring as a result of specific features in the remuneration policies and practices, and take corrective action as appropriate? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. But it should be clear that corrective action does not mean that earned remuneration should be reduced. Corrective action should be at the level of the design of the remuneration policy. 
Q11 Do you agree that firms should set up controls on the implementation of their remuneration policies and practices to ensure compliance with the MiFID conflicts of interest and conduct of business requirements, and that these controls should include assessing the quality of the service provided to the client? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes, but only with the intention to evaluate the implementation of the remuneration policies and practices and not with the intention to sanction relevant persons.
Q12 Do you agree that the compliance function should be involved in the design process of remuneration policies and practices before they are applied to relevant staff? Please also state the reasons for your answer. 

Response

Yes. It’s when the remuneration policies and practices are being designed that can be prevented that other interests than those of the client are taken into account. Therefore we believe that it is important that the compliance function is involved in the design process. 
Q13 Do you agree that it is difficult for a firm, in the situations illustrated above in Annex I, to demonstrate compliance with the relevant MiFID rules?
Response

 Yes.
